
December 27,2011 

Mr. Joe Gorfida, Jr. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Nichols, Jackson, Dillard, Hager & Smith, L.L.P 
For City of Sachse 
1800 Lincoln Plaza, 
500 North Akard 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

OR2011-18954 

Re: Request for a certified copy of Police Report #1101740 from December 2,2011 
around 7:30 pm where requestor's ex-husband dragged her down the street with his 
car 

Dear Mr. Gorfida: 

The Office of the Attorney General has received your request for a ruling and assigned your 
request fD# 446243. 

After reviewing your arguments and the submitted information, we have determined your 
request does not present a novel or complex issue. Thus, we are addressing your claims in 
a memorandum opinion. You claim the information marked as "552.108" may be withheld 
from the requestor pursuant to section 552.108(a)(1) of the Government Code. We have 
considered your arguments and the information and have determined that in accordance with 
section 552.108(a)(I) you may withhold some of the information marked as "552.108." 
However, you must release a detailed description of the offense as basic information 
pursuant to secti on 552. I 08( c). I 

I You stat.: you redacted a driver's license number under section 552.130 of the Government Code 
pursuant to Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009). Open Records Decision (,Jo. 684 is a previous 
determination to all governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categori.:s of information, including 
Texas dri\er's license numbers under section 552.130 of the Government Code. withoLit the necessity of 
requ.:sting an attorney general decision. However, on September I. 20 II, the Texas legislature amended 
section 552.130 to allow a go\ernmental body to redact the information described in subsections 552.130(a)( I) 
and (a)(3) \\ithout the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney general. GO\'t Code ~ 552.130(c). If 
a governmental body redacts SLich information. it mllst notify the requestor in accordance with section 
552. 130( c). Id ~ 552 .130( d). ( e). Thus. the statutory amendments to section 552.130 of the Government Code 
~upercede Open Records Decision (,Jo. 684 on September 1,20 I I. Therefore. a go\,ernJ11ental body may only 
redact info!'lllatioll subject to subsections 552.1 30(a)( 1) and (a)(J) in accordance with section 552.130, not Open 
Records Decision :\0. 684. 

POST OH,ICf Box 12548, ACSTI;';, TEXAS 787 J 1-2548 TEL: (512) 463-2 J 00 WWW.':EXASATTOR0iFYCENERAL.GOV 

An 1:.''1114/ Emp/flynunr 0l'por{unlf), i:.'mp/(JYu . PYlnr~d un Ru}chd !;dpa 



December 27,201 I 

Mr. Joe Gorfida, J1'. 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Nichols, Jackson, Dillard, Hager & Smith, L.L.P 
For City of Sachse 
1800 Lincoln Plaza, 
500 North Akard 
Dallas, Tcxas 7520 I 

o R2 0 I 1 -I 8954 

Re: Requcst for a certified copy of Police Report #1101740 from December 2, 2011 
around 7:30 pm where requestor's ex-husband dragged her down the street with his 
car 

Dear Mr. Gorfida: 

The Ortice of the Attorney General has received your request for a ruling and assigned your 
request ID# 446243. 

Aftcr rcvievving your arguments and the submitted information, we have determined your 
requcst docs not present a novel or complex issue. Thus, we are addressing your claims in 
a memorandum opinion. You claim the information marked as "552.108" may be withheld 
from the requestor pursuant to section 552.1 08(a)(1) of the Government Code. We have 
considered your arguments and the information and have determined that in accordance with 
section 552.108(a)(I) you may withhold some of the information marked as "552.108." 
However, you must release a detailed description of the offense as basic information 
pursuant to section 552.108(c).' 

I You state you redacted a driver's license number under section 552.130 of the Government Code 
pursuant to Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009). Open Records Decision No. 684 is a previous 
determination to all governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including 
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